Rule 2.47

Form 2.24B(CH)

The insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company

Astraeus Limited

Company number

04380108

In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Birmingham District 8577 of 2011
Registry
{a) Insert full We (a)
name(s) and M N Cropper and A P Bevenidge ~ A C O'Keefe
address(es) of Zolfo Cooper Zolfo Cooper
administrator(s) 10 Fleet Place The Zenith Building
London 26 Spring Gardens
EC4AM 7RB Manchester
M2 1AB

administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From Te

(b) Insert date {b) 20 October 2012 (b} 13 May 2013
e A
Signed
Joint Administrator

Dated (1S (3
Contact Details:
You do not have to give any contact Michael Birch

information in the box opposite but If
you do, it will help Compantes House to
contact you If there Is a query on the
form

The contact information that you give
will be visible to searchers of the
public recard

Zolfo Cooper
The Zenith Building
26 Spring Gardens

Manchester
M2 1AB

+44 (0) 161 838 4500
DX Number DX Exchange

T -

18/05/2013 #381
COMPANIES HOUSE

SATURDAY

When you have completed and signed this form, please send It to the
Registrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




z: ZOLFO COOPER

Joint Administrators’
Final Progress Report
for the periods

20 October 2012 to
19 April 2013 and

20 April 2013 to

13 May 2013

Astraeus Limited
In Administration

17 May 2013

|
! Zotfo Cooper i
|




Astraeus Liymited - 1n Admimistration

z: ZOLFO COOPER

Contents

Statutory information - . . e e e e . .. .1
Joint Admimstrators’ proposals

Progress of the Admimstration

Investigations

Joint Admimstrators’ remuneration ... ...

Unrealised assets .. .

O N R U RN N

Qutcome for creditors . .. .. .. ...ceees e ereeeeines

Ending the Admmmstration . crreee . e e e e eer e mer even ee e e e

e B s B = T ™ - S T o
N

Creditors’ nghts..... ... e e iveeranes e v e e e eeeeerens e e .. b

Appendices

Receipts and Payments Account for the periods 20 October 2012 to 19 April 2013 and
20 Apnil 2013 to 13 May 2013, together with a Cumulative Account for the perlod
22 November 2011 to 13 May 2013 . ... .. . ...oeeee e vir o« .. Appendix A

Time Analyses for the periods 20 October 2012 to 19 April 2013 and
20 April 2013 to 13 May 2013 e e e e e e e e e C e ....Appendix B

Cumulative Twne Analysis for the penod 22 November 2011 to 13 May 2013 . . . . .. AppendixC

Additional information 1n relation to the Joint Admimistrators’ remuneration pursuant
to Statement of Insolvency Practice 9. - - C e e e e e e e e+ eerese.. Appendix D

Zolfo Cooper

The Zemth Building
26 Spning Gardens
Manchester M2 1AB

t +44 (0) 161 838 4500 f. +44 (0) 161 838 4501
© Zolfo Cooper 2013  All nghts reserved www.zolfocooper.com




Astraeus Lirmted - n Administration

ZC ZOLFO COOPER

1 Statutory information

11 Anne O’Keefe was appointed Joint Admimstrator of Astraeus Limited (the Company)
together with Alastar Bevendge and Mick Cropper on 22 November 2011 1n the High Court
of Justice, Birmingham District Registry (the Court} by the Company, Astraeus House,
Faraday Court, Crawley, West Sussex, RH10 9PU

12 This Admimistration 1s being handled by Zolfo Cooper’s Manchester office, situated at The
Zenith Bullding, 26 Spring Gardens, Manchester, M2 1AB

13 The Admimistration 1s registered 1n the High Court of Justice, under reference number 8577
of 2011 The Administration was further extended for six months by creditor consent until
21 May 2013,

i4 The registered office of the Company 1s c/o Zolfo Cooper, The Zemth Building, 26 Spnng
Gardens, Manchester, M2 1AB and 1ts registered number 15 04380108.

15 In accordance with paragraph 100(2) of schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, all functions
of the Joint Admimstrators are to be exercised by any or all of the Jont Admimistrators.

2 Joint Administrators’ proposals

21 As advised in the Joint Admimistrators’ Statement of Propesals dated 13 January 2012 (the
Proposals) previously sent to creditors, the Joint Admimstrators must perform their
functions with the purpose of achieving one of the following objectives

s rescuing the Company as a going concern; or

» acheving a better result for the Company’s crechtors as a whole than would be Lkely 1f
the Company were wound up (without first being in admimistraticn); or

¢ realising property 1n order to make a distnbution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors

22 The Proposals advised that the Joint Administrators were pursuing the second objective,
namely achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be
likely if the Company were wound up (without first being in admimstration).

2.3 The strategy and steps taken in achieving the objective were to haise directly with
specialist agents 1in order to dispese of the Company’s man assets, which included aircraft
equipment located at a number of sites, stock and motor vehicles.

24 In addition, the Jont Admimistrators have collected the outstanding deposits and
prepayments paid by the Company and realised value from the EU ETS Trading Scheme
licences (the Licences) granted for the financial year 2012/13.

3 Progress of the Administration

31 Attached at Appendix A 15 the Joint Admimstrators’ Recepts and Payments Account for the
periods 20 October 2012 to 19 Apnl 2013 and 20 April 2013 to 13 May 2013, together with a
Cumulative Account for the penod 22 November 2011 to 13 May 2013

Jomnt Admrmistraters’ Final Progress Report
ADM1307 1




Astraeus Lirmited - 1n Admmnistration

32

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

37

41

5.1

Zg ZOLFO COOPER

The analysis of receipts and payments for the periods exclude the following costs that have
been incurred but not yet paid These will be paid within the agreed pernod with the
adwvisors 1n the Ligudation

Amount aot yet paid £°

Legal advice HBJ Gateley LLP 1,103
Payroll advice PAYCO ERA Limited 96
Total 1,199

EU Emissions Trading Scheme (EU ETS)

Since the last progress report, the Joint Administrators have continued their discussions
with solicitors n respect of realising the Licences for the financial year 2012/13

The Joint Admimistrators have recently concluded a sale of the Licences and £382,504 has
been received This represents a final settlement for the Licences held for the 2012/13
period and there will be no further realisations made n this regard

Deposits and prepayments

Since the last report the Joint Admimistrators have pursued and received a further £2,476 1n
respect of deposits and prepayments made by the Company prior to the Joint
Admimstrators’ appointment

Other matters
The Joint Admimistrators have received total bank nterest of £746.

In addition, the Joint Admimistrators are 1n the process of finalising a number of insurance
claims 1n respect of incidents that occurred prior to the appointment. This may result in
further recoveries being made into the estate Based on current estimations 1t 1s anticipated
that approximately £50,000 may be recovered in respect of these claims, however, this
cannot be confirmed at this stage and will be finalised 1n the Liquidation

Investigations

The Joint Admimstrators coenducted investigations into the conduct of the directors and
transactions entered into prior to the Company’s insolvency, as required by the Company
Directors Disqualification Act 1986, and Staternent of Insolvency Practice 2 - Investigations
by Office Holders in Administrations and Insolvent Liguidations. Based upon the outcome of
the Joint Admimistrators’ investigations, there were no matters identified that required
further action

Joint Administrators’ remuneration

The unsecured creditors approved on 30 January 2012 that the basis of the Joint
Adminmistrators’ remuneration be fixed by reference to the time properly spent by the Joint
Admnistrators and their staff on matters ansing 1n the Adrmmstration

Jont Admimistrators’ Final Progress Report

ADM1307




Astraeus Limited - in Admnistration

F i
Z‘ Z0LFO COOPER

52 Please see the table below winich provides details of the time costs incurred during the
periods covered by this report

Taotal number of hours Total time cost Average rate per hour

20 October 2012 - 19 Apnl 2013 54,931
20 Apnl 2013 - 13 May 2013 42 12,741 300
22 November 2011 - 13 May 2013 1,158 361,190 312

5.3 Attached at Appendix B are Time Analyses for the penods which provide details of the costs
incurred by activity and by staff grade Approval of the Joint Admimstrators’ remuneration
has been sought 1n accordance with Rule 2 106 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 as amended.

5.4 Principal areas of activity dunng the period are discussed n further detail below

» Administration and planning - time has been ncurred i1mplementing and reviewing the
ongong case strategy, complying with statutory duties and performing general
administrative work Case related treasury and support time 1s also recorded here.

e Realisation of assets - time recorded within this category includes haising with the
insurance brokers 1n respect of the outstanding insurance claims In addition, work n
respect of completing the sale of the Licences 1s recorded here, this includes dealing
with the sales process, completing a number of online applications for the Licences and
executing final sales documentation

» Creditors - time has been 1ncurred preparing statutory reports and dealing with general
creditor correspondence Time has also been spent dealing with the preferential
dividend which has included agreeing the employee’s and Redundancy Payments
Service’s preferential claims, calculating the dividend and making the distribution
Work recorded n this section also relates to the imtial steps that the Joint
Administrators have taken to begin reviewing the unsecured creditor claims received to
date

55 A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees’ can be downloaded from Zolfo
Cooper’s creditor portal (http-//www zcinfoportal com) - click on Creditors’ Guide to Fees
1n the menu on the left side of the screen If you would prefer this to be sent to you w hard
copy please contact Sundip Nar at snar@zolfocooper eu and they can forward a copy to you.

56 Attached at Appendix C 15 a Cumulative Time Analysis for the penod 21 November 2011 to
13 May 2013 which provides details of the activity costs incurred by staff grade since the
Joint Admimistrators’ appointment

57 To date, fees totalling £300,000 plus disbursements of £20,229 have been drawn on
account. As part of the fees drawn, £7,764 15 1n respect of tracing which included dealing
with the short wind-down penod following the Administration appointment

58 it 1s anticipated that the final Administration fees of 1n the region of £63,000 will be drawn
1n the subsequent Ligudation

59 The Jont Admimistrators confirm that the following category 2 disbursements have been
taken

e Photocopying - charged at the rate of 10 pence per sheet for notifications and reports
to crechtors and other copying.

e Printing - charged at the rate of 10 pence per sheet for black and white printing and
15 pence per sheet for colour

Joint Admimistrators’ Final Progress Report
ADM1307 3




Astraeus Lirmted - n Admimistration

510

61

71

7.2

7.3

7.4

7.5

Zc ZOLFO COOPER

Informatien 1n relation to the Joint Admimstrators’ policy on staffing, the use of sub-
contractors, disbursements and details of their current charge-out rates by staff grade 1s
provided at Appendix D.

Unrealised assets

As detailed n paragraph 3 7, a number of potential insurance claims are being investigated
and these will be concluded n the Ligundation The residual Admimistration costs will be
paid during the Ligindation These costs include any potential tax habiity for the
Administration penod, final Admimstration fees and outstanding agents’ fees, as detailed 1n
paragraph 3.2 and 5 8 of this report

Outcome for creditors

Secured creditor

The Company had no secured creditors.

Preferential creditors

On receipt of the Redundancy Payments Service’s final proof of debt, preferential creditors
were paid a total of £239,879 on 19 April 2013 This represented a first and final dwidend of
100 pence n the pound.

Unsecured creditors

The Estimated Financial Position (EFP) provided 1n the Proposals detailed that unsecured
creditors are anticipated to be due approximately £26 1 million. This did not nclude claims
from employees relating to pay 1n lieu of notice, redundancy or any successful Employment
Tnbunal awards At this stage, the Jont Admimistrators have not quantified the total
number of claims to be awarded and this process will be completed 1n the Liguidation.
Based on the claims detailed 1n the EFP of £26 1 milhon, and after accounting for costs of
the Liquidation, the dividend to unsecured creditors will be approximately two pence n the
pound

The Joint Ligudators are unable to quantify the level of the funds available to unsecured
creditors until the nsurance claims have been concluded and all remaiming costs finalised

If you believe that you have an unsecured claim and have not yet submitted a claim form,
please provide details 1n wnting together with supporting documentation to the Joint
Liguidators at Zolfo Cooper, The Zemth Building, 26 Spring Gardens, Manchester, M2 1AB as
socn as possible

Joint Adnrmimistrators’ Final Progress Report

ADM1307




Astraeus Limited - n Admwmstration

&2
z‘&3 ZOLFO COOPER

8 Ending the Administration

Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation (CVL)

8.1 A dwidend 15 available to the unsecured creditors by virtue of the surplus funds available,
after payment of the final costs of the Admmstration and subsequent Liguidation costs In
light of this, the Joint Adrmmistrators have filed a notice with the Registrar of Companies
which was lodged on 13 May 2013 and has effected the ceasing of the Admmistration and
move to Liguidation

Discharge from liability

812 The Joint Administrators were discharged from lhablity under paragraph 98 of schedule B1
of the Insolvency Act 1986 effective from 13 May 2013 being the date of the Joint
Liquidators’ appomntment

9 Creditors’ rights

91 within 21 days of the receipt of the report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor
(with the agreement of at least 5% of the value of the unsecured creditors), may request n
wnting that the Joint Admimistrators provide further information about their remuneration
or expenses (other than pre-administration costs) which have been itermsed n tivs progress
report.

9.2 Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the agreement of at least 10% of the
value of unsecured creditors), may, within eight weeks of receipt of this progress report,
make an application to court on the grounds that the basis fixed for the Joint
Administrators’ remuneration 1s Inappropriate, or that the remuneration or the expenses
incurred by the Joint Admimstrators as set out in this progress report are excessive

For and on behalf of
Astraecus Linmted

Anne O’Keefe
Joint Admimistrator

Encs

Joint Administrators” Final Progress Report

ADM1307 5




Astraeus Lirmted - 1 Admimstration

ZQ ZOLFO COOPER

Receipts and Payments Account for the periods Appendix A
20 October 2013 to 19 April 2013 and 20 April

2013 to 13 May 2013, together with a Cumulative

Account for the period 22 November 2011 to

13 May 2013

20/Q4/2013- 20/10/2012- 22/11/2011-
13/05/2013 19/04/2013 13/05/2013
£ £ [4

Receipts
Pre appointment currency account - - 93,059
Gallery equipment - kceland - - 1,250
Arreraft spares Iceland - 96,000
Furmiture and IT - Crawley 1,300
Motor vehicles - - 24,750
Stock Brze Norton - - 40,768
Arcraft spares Crawley - 237,000
Deposits and prepayrents 2,476 102,792
VAT refund - - 35
Insurance refund - - 11,863
Cash at bank - 585,150
Contribution to wages . 923
Bank interest 9 446 746
Property deposit refund - 753
Season ticket sale - - 2,000
EU Share permits 382,504 382,504
9 385,426 1,581,209

Joint Administrators’ Final Progress Report
ADM1307 &




Astraeus Limited - in Admimstration

* 70LFO COOPER

Receipts and Payments Account for the periods
20 October 2013 to 19 April 2013 and 20 April
2013 to 13 May 2013, together with a Cumulative

Appendix A

Account for the period 22 November 2011 to
13 May 2013 (cont’d)

20/04/2013- 20/10/2012- 22/1172011-
13/05/2013 19/04/2013 13/05/2013
£ £ L
Payments
Compliance assessment costs 2,200
P R related fees - 1,259
2olfo Cooper pre appeintment fees 10,340
Joint Administrators remuneration 75,000 300,000
Category 1 disbursements
Telephone 5 1,795
Stationery and postage 2,620 9,965
Storage 579 5,307
Mail re direction 27
Statutory advertising - 77
Travel and subsistence 190 1,43
Sundry costs 50 816
Insolvency bond 355 355
Category 2 disbursements
Photocopying 422 514
Ransom payment - 47,337
Legal fees and disbursements 1,735 22,077 85,343
Agent s fees and disbursements 19,124 69,424
Agent s feas - ETS compliance 7,864 16,899
Agents fees employee and payroll 480 12,178
Environmental costs - 3,320
Rent payable 35,028
Utilities 68 6,117
Insurance - 2,875
Insurance claim 3,000
Wages and salaries 67,042
PAYE and NI contributwons - 32,238
Pensfon contributions - 16,533
Bank charges 12 17 697
(10,601) (120,987) (728,179)
Distributions
Preferentiat creditors
Redundancy payments service, 100p/E, 19/04/2013 - 121,611 121,611
Employees, 100p/f, 19/04/2013 - 52,535 52,535
HMRC, N1 and PAYE, 100p/£, 19/04/2013 - 27,705 27,705
Pension contrbutions, 100p/L, 19/04/2013 - 38,029 38,029
- (239,880) (239,880)
Total balance £10,592) 24,559 613,150
Represented by
Interest bearing accounts 605,891
VAT recebvable 7,259
613,150

Statement of Insolvency Practice 7 states the headings used in the receipts and payments account should follow those used
in any Statement of Affalrs (SOA) or estimated finanglal pasition
The SOA was not provided by the Conpany's directors and cannot be included for comparison purpeses

Joint Admimstrators’ Final Progress Report
ADM1307 7




Astraeus Limited - in Admimstration

Zc ZOLFO COOPER

Time Analyses for the periods 20 October 2012 to Appendix B
19 April 2013 and 20 April 2013 to 13 May 2013

Employee grade (hours} L
Partner/  Associate directar/ Associate/  Jumor analyst/ Average rate per
director Senior assoctate analyst suppart Total hours Total cost hour
Administration and planmng
Strategy and control 02 - 105 03 2110 8,439 00 402
Statutory duties 03 06 31 40 765 00 191
Case admenistration o5 0s 10 362 50 363
Accounting and freasury o1 27 o6 32 266 4,097 50 154
Internal documentation - o7 103 120 230 4,986 00 17
Realisation of assets - debtors
Debt collec ton 01 o1 3700 7o
Realisation of assets - floating charge
Asset, realisation strategy o1 74 75 2,194 00 306
Asset identification and valuation 04 [1}.] [ X] 16 432 00 270
Sale of assets - 273 70 %1 11,331 00 387
Recovery of assets 0% o5 205 00 410
Asset accounting and administration LI 03 01 15 510 00 340
Creditors
Creditor claims. 03 03 117 00 %0
Internal documentation 02 02 04 108 00 270
Creditor strategy 11 11 43500 393
Reporting to creditars 05 18 52 75 2,414 50 323
Preferential creditors 07 23 22 58 Mo 8,403 00 n
Unsecured crediters 01 21 "o 149 81 6,159 00 219
Employees 05 76 100 181 3,825 00 21
Totals 1z1 363 835 705 202 6 54,930 50 2n
Employee grada {hours) E

Partner! Associate director/ Aszoclate/  Junior analyst/ Average rate per

director Senlor associate analyst support. Total hours Total cost hour
Administration and planning
Strategy and centrol 19 16 35 1,538 00 439
Statutory dutles 23 213 644 00 230
Accounting and treasury 01 04 18 43 b6 1,179 00 179
Internal decumentation 21 22 70000 318
Realisation of assets - floating charge
Asset dentfication and waluation - o6 - 06 19200 20
Recovery of assets - Q5 0z - Q7 279 00 399
Asset accounting and administration 01 01 47 00 470
Creditors
Creditor clains 03 03 117 00 3%0
Crediter strategy 03 - 013 129 00 430
Reporting to creditors 03 61 64 2,069 00 323
Preferental creditors 19 100 19 3,705 00 3
Unsecured creditors 02 63 &5 1,842.00 283
Employees 10 - 10 300 00 300
Totals 21 39 321 43 424 12,741 00 300

Joint Admnistrators” Final Progress Report
ADM1307 8




Astraeus Limited - 1n Admimstration

Cumulative Time Analysis for the period

22 November 2011 to 13 May 2013

& 70LFO COOPER

Appendix C

Employee grade {hours)

Partner/  Assoaate director/ Associate/  Junior analyst/ Average rate per

director Senlor assoctate analyst support Total hours Total cost hour
Admnistration and planning
Planning 345 46 28 419 18,261 00 436
Strategy and control 765 164 301 06 123 6 53,558 50 433
Statutory dutfes 24 47 70 141 3,372 00 239
Case admimstrabon 14 09 114 75 212 5,477 50 258
Accounting and treasury 42 75 48 85 6 1021 16,227 Q0 159
Internal docurmentation 89 397 210 706 17,901 00 254
Investigaticns
Drector conduct reports o% [+F-] 12 115 3,789 50 303
Other investigations 13 13 195 00 150
Internal documentation Fa4 20 560 OO 280
Realisation of assets - fixed charge
Asset reallsation strategy o 1190 4,950 00 450
Asset identification and veluation 16 16 240 00 150
Sale of assets 20 20 1,040 00 510
Asset accounting and administration Q1 03 16 20 368 00 184
Realisation of assets debtors
Debt collection 40 86 14 140 4,235 50 303
Internal and external documentation 34 34 952 00 280
Reallsation of assets - floating charge
Asset reabsation strategy 54 88 Q8 150 4,840 00 322
Asset jdentification and valuation 23 298 11 13z $,957 50 300
Sale of assets 04 842 1m1 13] 96 6 18,206 00 396
Recovery of assets 571 06 11 588 23,618 00 402
Dealing with third party assets 269 102 371 13,825 00 7
Asset accounting and administration o1 56 28 B1 16 8 4,132 00 249
Trading
Trading actities 19 194 o6 219 6,507 50 297
Accounting and administration 04 06 18 18 46 1,256 Q0 273
Creditors
Creditor claivs - i5 21 108 1,198 00 1
Creditor htigation 01 o1 1500 150
Internal documentation 02 20 02 24 668 00 278
Creditor strategy 43 43 1,753 00 408
Reporting to creditors 13 145 27 186 671 18,913 00 282
Creditor meetings 131 03 s 46 905 00 197
Preferential crediters o7 42 27 61 47 12,293 00 281
Unsecured creditors 1] 856 856 196 2160 64,847 00 300
Employees 184 572 62 1018 27,129 00 266
Totals 1332 1631 4150 246 6 1,157 % 361,190 00 312

Jont Admimistraters’ Final Progress Report

ADM1307




Astrasus Liimited - in Administration

Z: ZOLFO COOPER

Additional information in relation to the Joint Appendix D
Administrators’ remuneration pursuant to
Statement of Insolvency Practice 9

1.1

1.2

Policy

Detailed below 1s Zolfo Cooper’s policy n relation to
e staff allocation and the use of sub-contractors;
« professional advisors, and

. disbursements

Staff allocation and the use of sub-contractors

The Joint Admimistrators’ general approach to resourcing their assignments 1s to allocate
staff with the skills and expenence to meet the specific requirements of the case.

The case team will usually consist of a partner, a senior assoctate, an associate and an
analyst. The exact case team will depend on the anticipated size and complexity of the
assignment and the expenence requirements of the assignment. On larger, more complex
cases, several staff at all grades may be allocated to meet the demands of the case. The
Joint Admimistrators’ charge-out rate schedule below provides details of all grades of staff
and their expenence level

With regard to support staff, time spent by treasury n relation to specific tasks on an
assignment 1s charged but secretanal time 1s only recovered if a large block of time 15
ncurred, eg report compilation and distnbution

The following services have been provided on this assignment by external sub-contractors

Service prdyi'dér R .lj_’ésis of fee arragsigemént o Cost to date €

Employee claim processing  PAYCO ERA Limited Hourly rate and dishursements 12,278

Professional advisors

On this assignment the Joint Administrators have used the professional advisors listed
below The Joint Admimistrators have also indicated the basis of their fee arrangement with
them, which 1s subject to review on a regular basis

fﬂ:ame‘of professional adviser . .~ . . DRI :Bas_‘i,sbf fee qrrangq%ﬁéﬁt .
Addleshaw Goddard LLP (lega!l advice) Hourly rate and disbursements
Willis Limited (insurance) Risk based premwm
Edward Symmons LLP (valuation and disposal advice) Percentage of realisations
HBJ Gateley LLP (EU ETS Licence advice) Hourly rate and disbursements
Moorepay Lumited (payroll services) Hourly rate and disbursements
Hill and Knowlton (P R matters) Hourly rate and disbursements

The Joint Administrators’ choice was based on their perception of the professional advisors
experience and ability to perform this type of work, the complexity and nature of the
assignment and the basis of their fee arrangement with them.

Jont Adnmimistrators’ Final Progress Report

ADM1307

10




Astraeus Limited - 1n Adrmimistration

Zﬁ ZoOLFO COOPER

1.3 Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors. Category 1 disbursements
may include external supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case, eg
postage, case advertising, nvoiced travel and external printing, room hire and document
storage Any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by the Joint Admimstraters and their
staff will also be chargeable

Category 2 disbursements do require prior approval by creditors before they are paid. Any
incurred 1n this case have been drawn 1n accordance with the Joint Admimstrators’
proposals, which approved category 2 disbursements as follows

e Photocopying - charged at the rate of 10 pence per sheet for notifications and reports
to creditors and other copying

» Prninting - charged at the rate of 10 pence per sheet for black and white printing and
15 pence per sheet for colour

2 Charge-out rates

A schedule of Zolfo Cooper charge-out rates for this assignment effective from 1 April 2013
15 detailed below, together with those applicable prior to that date. Time 1s charged by
partners and case staff in umts of six minutes

Rates from Rates pre

1 Apnil 2013 1 Apnl 2013

Description £ Description £
Partner 1* 595 Partner 1* 575
Partner 2* 540 Partner 2* 520
Director 470 Director 450
Associate director* 430 Semor associate 1* 410
Senior associate 390 Senior associate 2* 370
Associate 320 Associate 305
Analyst 280 Analyst 280
Junior analyst 160 Jumor analyst 150
Senicr treasury associate 230 Semior treasury associate 220
Treasury associate 155 Treasury asscClate 150
Treasury analyst 100 Treasury analyst 95
Support 84 Support 80

“Key
Partner 1 - partners with three or more years’ experience at partner level
Partrier 2 - partners with fewer than three years’ experience at partner level

Promotion from senfor associgte to associate director from 1 Aprif 2013 is on the basis of perfermance and experience
Prior to that, the distinction from senior associate 2 to senfor essociate 1 was made for staff with two or more years’
experience at senior associate level

Joint Admimistrators’ Final Progress Report
ADM1307 1




